The Katrina Tubbs-Grimes Scholarship

ENLISTED ASSOCIATION OF THE NATIONAL GUARD OF TENNESSEE AUXILIARY (Guidelines)

The EANGTN Auxiliary has established a scholarship program. If funds are available, one scholarship in the amount of \$500.00 will be awarded to the number one ranked applicant. An alternate recipient will be selected in case the recipient is unable to accept the award. No previous recipients may apply again. Non-recipients may reapply as long as stated requirements are met.

Please read all materials carefully before submitting an application. The following persons are eligible:

- 1) EANGTN Auxiliary Members.
- 2) Applicants must be high school senior, high school graduate, enrolled in a university, college, business or trade school.
- 3) Dependent children/step children up to age 26 of EANGTN Auxiliary Members.

The applicant must have shown traits and qualities of leadership by having participated in school and/or civic activities, demonstrated strong motivation for continued higher education, and an indication of a need for financial support.

Graduate students are not eligible

There shall be no consideration whatsoever given for friendship, rank or grade of applicant, applicant's parents, or applicant's spouse.

Awards will be sent directly to the recipient's choice of accredited school when verification of current enrollment is received by the committee chairperson. If the school term is not completed, due to cause other than sickness or injury, the school will refund the unused portion of the scholarship award to the EANGTN Auxiliary.

All applications will be accompanied by:

- 1) A transcript of high school credits or transcript of college credits for applicants already in institutions of higher learning.
- 2) A letter from applicant with personal specific facts as to his/her desire to continue his/her education and why financial assistance is required.
- 3) Three (3) letters of recommendation verifying the applications and giving general moral and personal traits (these should be from community leaders, ministers, elected officials, etc.).
- 4) One (1) letter of academic reference (should be Principal, Counselor, Dean or Professor).
- 5) A photograph of applicant.

Each scholarship application, to be considered by the EANGTN Auxiliary Scholarship Committee, must be mailed to Ona Bivvins, EANGTN President. If there are any questions, Mrs. Bivvins can be reached at: <u>eangtn.auxiliary@gmail.com</u>, Subject: Scholarship Questions. Packets must be postmarked no later than December 31, 2022 to be considered. Applicants should be sure they are available to attend the state conference in Knoxville, TN on April 22, 2023, if at all possible to be presented the scholarship.

KATRINA TUBBS-GRIMES SCHOLARSHIP

Enlisted Association of the National Guard of Tennessee Auxiliary Academic Scholarship Application (To be completed by all applicants)

(Name of EANGTN Aux Member Sponsor)	(Applicant's ACT/SAT Score)	(Date)
1		
(Name and address of Applicant)		
2		
(Name, Address, and Telephone Number of Spons	or)	
 Current status of Applicant (check one): Hig Working [] if in school or college, name the 		nical School []
4. List recent student activities in which you hav	ve participated:	
5. List offices to which you have been elected in	n any organization:	
6. List honors (scholastic, athletic, citizenship, e		*
7. School or college you wish to attend and why	v (use additional sheet if necessary):	* 50
8. Number of school age children in family: El	lementary [] Middle [] High Scho	ool [] College []
9. Have you received any other scholarships to o	date? If so, specify:	
0.		
(Email Address of Applicant)		

If additional space is needed to answer questions, you may use a separate sheet and attach.

I have answered the above questions to the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand my submitted picture may appear on the EANGTN Auxiliary's website, digital newsletter, and social media outlets.

(Signature of Applicant)

(Signature of Sponsor)

KATRINA TUBBS-GRIMES SCHOLARSHIP

Enlisted Association of the National Guard of Tennessee Auxiliary Instructions Page

All applications will be sent a verification email of receipt from <u>eangtn.auxiliary@gmail.com</u> no later than January 15, 2023.

Each application will be accompanied by:

- a) A recent snapshot of applicant.
- b) An official copy of applicant's school transcript.
- c) A letter from the applicant with specific facts as to desire to continue his/her education and why financial assistance is required.
- d) Three letters of recommendation verifying this application and giving general personal traits. (Must be from an elected official, minister, community leader, etc.)
- e) Letter of academic reference (principal, dean, or counselor).
- f) Scholarship recipient shall keep the committee informed as to his/her academic progress by submitting an update letter to <u>eangtn.auxiliary@gmail.com</u> no later than January 1, 2024.

COMPLETE AND MAIL TO:

EANGTN Auxiliary Scholarship % Ona Bivvins, President 100 Kolby Ct Shelbyville, TN 37160